MEMORANDUM
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY
PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION
County of Placer

TO:

Honorable Board of Supervisors

DATE: August 23, 2022

FROM:

David W. Kwong, Community Development Resource Agency Director

BY:

Adam Anderson, Assistant Planner

SUBJECT:

Final Action on Appeal of Planning Commission’s Denial of the Sorensen
Variance (PLN21-00460)

ACTIONS REQUESTED
1. Take final action on the appeal filed by Sven Sorensen consistent with the tentative action
taken previously by the Board on July 12, 2022.
2. Find the project categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant
to Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section
18.36.050 of the Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures).
3. Finalize the tentative action taken on July 12, 2022 to uphold the appeal and approve the
Variances to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet from the north property line and a 0foot setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north property line where 30 feet is normally
required, subject to the findings and Conditions of Approval contained herein.
BACKGROUND
On July 12, 2022, the Board of Supervisors (Board) conducted a Public Hearing to consider an
appeal filed by the property owner, Sven Sorensen. The appeal was filed following the Planning
Commission’s April 14, 2022, decision to uphold the Zoning Administrator’s denial of the Variance
request (PLN21-00460). The Variance request was to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet
from the north property line and a 0-foot setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north property
line where 30 feet is normally required.
At the Board hearing on July 12, 2022, the Board closed the public hearing and tentatively
approved the appeal in a 4-0-1 vote (Supervisor Weygandt absent) and directed staff to return at
a date and time certain with a finding in support of exemption from the requirements of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), findings to support the granting of requested
variances consistent with the Board’s comments on the merits of the appeal, and any necessary
conditions of approval for the project. Based on the Board’s comments, the following analysis and
subsequent findings have been prepared for purposes of the Board’s final action.
ANALYSIS
The project site is located in the unincorporated Colfax area at 25440 Pineview Drive and
comprises 3.3 acres that is currently developed with a single-family residence and a detached
accessory structure (existing shop). It is zoned F-B-43 (Farm, combining minimum Building Site
of 1 acre, combining Planned Residential Development of 1 unit per acre) and is designated Rural
Estate 1.1 – 4.5 acre minimum and Special Study Corridor in the Colfax General Plan. The
property contains scattered trees that are within the burn scar area of the River Fire. The
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topography of the site is steeply sloped with the existing home and accessory structures located
on a cut and filled pad at the eastern end of the property. This developed portion is at an
approximate 16% slope. As the property continues from the east towards the west, it drops 140
feet until it ends at Bear View Drive. This portion contains the shop and retaining wall and is at
an approximate 22% slope. Immediately in front of the shop is the septic system and leech lines
for the residence.
During Board deliberations on the merits of the appeal, the Board determined that the shop is
limited in where it could be constructed or moved due to the steep terrain throughout the project
site taken together with the location of the existing improvements. For example, the septic system
creates significant limitations to the availability of suitable building areas on the property due to
the fact that alternate locations would necessitate further cuts and fills not only for a building pad
elsewhere but for a driveway to access the shop.
FINDINGS
California Environmental Quality Act
The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section
15303 of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 18.36.050 of the Placer County Environmental
Review Ordinance (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). The shop and retaining
wall consist of 1,200 square feet in floor area, do not involve the use of significant amounts of
hazardous substances and the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. There are no
applicable exceptions to these findings pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 either,
since the location of the structure is not in a particular sensitive environment, there are no
cumulative impacts, and there are no unusual circumstances that create a reasonable possibility
that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment. The site is also not a scenic
highway or hazardous waste site, nor would the variance cause a substantial adverse change in
the significance of a historical resource.
VARIANCE
1. There are special circumstances applicable to the existing use of this property because there
are limited available building sites due to most of the parcel being sloped towards Bear View
Drive. The lot also contains existing trees and rock outcroppings that limit the buildable area
to the proposed site. The proposed location would be the least impactful because it is in an
area where the slope is less significant, and it will not require additional tree removal or
disturbance of rock outcroppings, while there is potential for greater environmental impacts
should be building area be moved. Because of such circumstances, the strict application of
Chapter 17.54.140 (Setbacks and Yards), Placer County Code, would deprive the property of
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification. These
listed conditions create special circumstances applicable to the subject property which would
otherwise warrant the Variance requested.
2. The granting of a variance for the shop located 3.74 feet and a retaining wall 0 feet from a
property line could be supported and would not constitute the granting of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone
district because a shop is an allowed use in the Farm zone. In addition, approval of the
variance would not adversely affect safety nor be injurious to nearby property or
improvements, and other properties in the area do not have the same limitations on buildable
space that are present on this parcel. The encroachment of the shop located 3.74 feet and a
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retaining wall 0 feet from a property line would be minimal and would not be injurious to the
neighbors at the distance requested.
3. The granting of this variance does not, under the circumstances and conditions applied in this
particular case, adversely affect public health or safety, is not materially detrimental to the
public welfare, nor injurious to the nearby property or improvements in that the proposed shop
and retaining wall will not encroach over other property lines. These factors ensure that the
granting of the Variance will not create detriment to the public or general welfare of
neighboring residences or residents.
4. The Variance is consistent with the intent of the Colfax Community Plan and the Placer County
General Plan in that shops and retaining walls are an allowed use in the Farm zone district.
5. The variance is the minimum departure from the applicable requirements of Section
17.10.010(E) Farm zone, Site Development Standards, and Section 17.52.040(C)1, Building
Site, Combining District Requirements as this variance is necessary to grant relief to the
applicant and the building could not be located on other areas of the property.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. Approval of this Variance (PLN21-00460) allows an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet from
the north property line and a zero-foot setback for a nine-foot retaining wall on the north
property line where 30 feet is normally required. The 1,200 square foot shop is not allowed
any future increase in square footage.
2. The applicant shall correct the Building Permit (BLD18-03876) from the Placer County
Building Department to reflect the accurate property line and have the permit reissued.
3. Within 90 days of approval of this variance the applicant shall apply for a Grading Permit to
Placer County Engineering and Surveying Division for review and approval. The revision
shall include but not be limited to the removal of the retaining wall from the neighboring
parcel, and the design and calculations for the reconstruction of the wall within the project
parcel.
4. Prior to the start of construction for the proposed wall relocation, the applicant shall provide
an Exhibit signed and stamped by a licensed Land Surveyor or Civil Engineer registered in
the state of California, that precisely identifies the distance from the proposed wall
foundation to the boundary common to this lot and the neighboring lot (APN 100-030-006)
to the satisfaction of the County Surveyor. This certification will be used to verify that the
proposed wall will be constructed consistent with the project site plan and demonstrates
that all of the structure (including footing) will not encroach upon the property boundary.
The applicant is advised that construction cannot commence until this condition is satisfied.
5. An Encroachment Permit shall be obtained from the Department of Public Works for any
work done in the County right-of-way or any driveways which will connect to a County
maintained road prior to building permit issuance.
6. The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County of Placer, the County
Board of Supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees, from any and all actions,
lawsuits, claims, damages, or costs, including attorney’s fees awarded in any proceeding
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brought in an state or federal court, challenging the County’s approval of that certain Project
known as the Sorensen Variance PLN21-00460. The applicant shall, upon written request
of the County, pay, or at the County’s option, reimburse the County for all costs for defense
of any such action and preparation of an administrative record required, including the
County staff time, costs of transcription and duplication. The County shall retain the right to
elect to appear in and defend any such action on its own behalf regardless of any tender
under this provision. This indemnification obligation is intended to include, but not be limited
to, actions brought by third parties to invalidate any determination made by the County
under the CEQA (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) for the Project or any
decisions made by the County relating to the approval of the Project. Upon request of the
County, the applicant shall execute an agreement in a form approved by County Counsel
incorporating the provision of this condition.
7. This Variance (PLN21-00460) shall expire on February 20, 2023 unless previously
exercised by issuance of a Building Permit, Grading Permit and approval of a foundation
inspection by the Placer County Building Services Division.
FISCAL IMPACT
The actions requested with this item have no fiscal impact.

ATTACHMENT
Attachment A: July 12, 2022 Board of Supervisors Staff Report
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MEMORANDUM
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY
PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION
County of Placer

TO:

Honorable Board of Supervisors

DATE: July 12, 2022

FROM:

David W. Kwong, Agency Director

BY:

Adam Anderson, Assistant Planner

SUBJECT:

Appeal of Planning Commission’s Denial of the Sorensen Variance (PLN21-00460)

ACTIONS REQUESTED
1. Conduct a Public Hearing to consider an appeal filed by the property owner, Sven Sorensen;
2. Deny the appeal filed by Sven Sorensen;
3. Uphold the Planning Commission’s April 14, 2022 decision and deny the appeal filed by Sven
Sorensen of the Zoning Administrator’s denial of a Variance to allow an existing shop to be set
3.74 feet from the north property line and a 0-foot setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north
property line where 30 feet is normally required.
4. Find that the project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of
Section 15270 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010 (G)
of the Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
BACKGROUND
The project site is located in the Colfax area at 25440 Pineview Drive and comprises 3.3 acres that
is currently developed with a single-family residence and a detached accessory structure (existing
shop). It is zoned F-B-43 (Farm, combining minimum Building Site of 1 acre, combining Planned
Residential Development of 1 unit per acre) and is designated Rural Estate 1.1 – 4.5 acre minimum
and Special Study Corridor in the Colfax General Plan. The property contains scattered trees that are
within the burn scar area of the River Fire. The site changes in elevation with the 16% sloped portion
of the property developed with the residence and accessory structures and the rest of the property to
the west sloping at an increased 22% slope towards the Bear River dropping 140 feet in elevation.
The surrounding parcels to the south and east were developed with single family residences but were
destroyed in the River Fire. The property to the north and west is undeveloped.
The existing shop is set 3.74-feet from the north property line and a 9-foot retaining wall currently
crosses the north property line and extends 4-feet onto the neighboring lot where a 30 feet setback
is normally required. The retaining wall was constructed in 2011 without a grading permit and the
existing 1,200 square foot shop was built in 2015, also without a building permit. In January 2018, the
County received a complaint regarding the construction of a retaining wall, including back fill, without
a permit and related concerns about drainage and potential failure of the retaining wall.
In April 2019, two after-the-fact permits were issued. A building permit (Permit BLD18-04815) for a
1,200 square foot shop structure and a permit for a retaining wall (ESD18-00298), both as-built
permits. On July 14, 2020, a second complaint was received calling attention to the structure not
meeting the required setbacks due to the property line being inaccurately depicted. In March 2021,
both permits failed a setback inspection and further detail confirming the property line was requested
by the inspector. A survey completed in September of 2021, indicated the shop is 3.74-feet from the
property line and that the retaining wall is 4.13-feet onto the neighboring property whereas the
originally approved site plans for Permit BLD18-04815 depicted the retaining wall and shop 30-feet
away from the property line.
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Current Request
In October 2021, the property owner applied for a variance to allow the existing shop to be set 3.74feet from the north property line and a 0-foot setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north property
line where 30 feet is normally required. Also proposed is to redesign the retaining wall so it will not
cross the neighboring property line. The property owner is appealing the Planning Commission
decision to uphold the Variance denial by the Zoning Administrator.
JANUARY 20, 2022, ZONING ADMINISTRATION HEARING
The request for a setback variance was considered by the Zoning Administrator on January 20, 2022.
During the hearing, staff provided a presentation on the variance request to the Zoning Administrator,
including the basis for a recommendation of denial. The appellant stated when constructing the
retaining wall and shop location it was thought to be 30 feet from property line, but the error was
discovered after the fact. However, they wanted to keep the structures for their property without losing
the value they have already put into developing it.
One comment letter was received prior to the hearing, and neighbors provided verbal testimony in
opposition to variance. Concerns raised during public comment were focused on the neighbor’s ability
to develop their lot in the future while expressing concern about the safety of the retaining wall. The
neighbor requested that the shop and retaining wall be removed completely. Also, a second comment
from neighbor to the south was received, however the comment was regarding a separate concern
on the southern property line not related to the variance.
After hearing staff’s presentation, listening to the property owner, and considering public testimony;
the Zoning Administrator took action to deny the applicant’s request for a variance, finding that the
property is uniform in shape and meets the one-acre zoning minimum such that the shop could be
located in a manner that complies with setback requirements without relief from the standard. In
addition, a 0 feet setback for the retaining wall does not meet the minimum departure from the
standards requirement for granting a variance. The Zoning Administrator determined findings for a
variance cannot be made as there are other reasonable and realistic locations on the property where
the building could be located. Therefore, the Zoning Administrator determined there were no grounds
to grant the variance after the fact. The staff report prepared for the Zoning Administrator hearing is
included with this report as Attachment B.
April 14, 2022 PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING
On January 21, 2022, an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s denial of the Variance was filed by
Sven Sorensen. The report prepared for the Planning Commission hearing is included with this report
as Attachment C.
At the April 14, 2022 Planning Commission hearing, staff provided an overview of the Variance
request and the Appeal filed in response to the Zoning Administrator’s denial of the Variance. Staff
also responded to the appeal letter which stated three reasons why the structures are located where
they are, including 1) the topography of the site limits buildable area and requires a retaining wall be
built, 2) the location of the shop was necessary to allow for fire access, and 3) the construction of the
shop and wall was placed due to a misunderstanding of where the property line was located.
During the public hearing, one neighbor attended and spoke in opposition to the Variance. The
neighbor raised concerns about the property owner’s construction without permits and how the
structure could impact the development of their parcel. They stated that while they did assist with the
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creating of the retaining wall, they also requested a survey be completed by the appellant to clarify
the property line. At the hearing, the neighbor requested the structure be removed. The appellant
explained that they were unaware of a permit being necessary for their project. When they were made
aware and applied for the permit, they stated that they were led to believe their project was meeting
the 30-foot setback by the original designer of the site plan. They further stated that the location of
the septic field limits their buildable area and in response to the neighbor’s concern about the future
development of the parcel to the north stated that the area to the north of their existing structure is
encumbered by a high voltage power line which the neighbor could not build under. No other public
comment was provided or comment letters received.
The Planning Commission considered the testimony from the neighbor and the appellant. The
Commissioners noted the neighbor’s right to future development and found that a 0-foot setback for
the retaining wall and 3.74-foot setback for the structure was not a reasonable request. The Planning
Commission took action to vote (5-0) to unanimously deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the
Zoning Administrator to deny the Variance.
LETTER OF APPEAL
An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision to uphold the Variance denial was filed by Sven
Sorensen on April 20, 2022 (Attachment A). The letter submitted for the appeal contends the same
previous appeal points raised in the appeal to the Planning Commission, and two additional points
where the appellant states 1) It is not possible to locate the structure elsewhere on his property as it
is limited by the septic system, and 2) the neighboring lot to the north is not impacted by the location
of his structure as that area is undeveloped and could not be developed in the future due to a power
line located on the neighboring parcel.
RESPONSES TO LETTER OF APPEAL
Staff has prepared the following responses to all five items identified in the appeal letter:
1. The topography of the site limits buildable area and requires a retaining wall be built.
Staff Response
The topography of the site is at a 16% slope in the eastern portion where the home and accessory
structures were built with the rest of the property sloping downward towards the west at about a 22%
slope. It is not uncommon on lots with these types of slopes to construct retaining walls to support
an engineered pad grade for site development. Examples of slope are shown in Figure 5. Also, slope
is often a special circumstance that can be used to support a variance request. However, in this case
the Planning Commission determined the property does have buildable area on-site, and the property
owner was not limited on building site locations that meet building setback requirements. Specifically,
the area in front of the retaining wall/shop structure in the center of the parcel is relatively flat. This
area could have been the proposed shop location and met the required setbacks.
In addition, Placer County Code 17.54.030(B)(2) states that a wall or fence along a side or rear
property line are allowed up to six feet in height within the required setbacks. However, retaining walls
can be designed such that the walls “step” up from each other at a minimum distance of half the
combined total height. For example, a nine-foot wall within the setback area would need to be
designed to “step up” to limit the height of the first wall to six feet with an additional three-foot wall
with four- and one-half feet of separation between the walls. This would allow for a retaining wall
design where the wall heights would be measured separately and remain under the six-foot height
limit. Given the available buildable area on-site, the variance for a nine-foot retaining wall is not
supported as a step-up design that meets the height requirements could be achieved.
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The Planning Commission also concluded the grounds for granting a variance for the shop/retaining
wall located 3.74 feet from a property line could not be supported and would constitute a grant of
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same
zone district. Although the parcel may qualify for relief due to the sloping topography that does place
some limits on the buildable areas and may also require retaining wall construction for pad grade site
development, in its current location, the setback and height requested is not the minimum departure
from the standards. The topography for the site is similar to the properties to the north and south
property lines and both would face the same development restrictions as the appellant’s property.
2. The location of the shop was necessary for fire access.
Staff Response
Fire access to the site was determined to be sufficient per applicable fire standards at the time of
construction of the main home, which included a hammerhead turn around. A hammerhead “T” or
terminus bulb is required when a driveway exceeds 400 feet and the minimums call for a 60 foot long,
20-foot-wide hammerhead. County Fire Planners who reviewed this project contend that while
additional fire safe turnaround space is important and appreciated in these rural areas, there is not a
legal requirement to go beyond the minimum.
3. The construction of the shop and wall was placed due to a misunderstanding of where the
property line was.
Staff Response
The Planning Commission did take into consideration the circumstances under which the retaining
wall and shop structures were built, both without the benefit of a County approved grading and
building permit as well as the statement made by the applicant of the financial hardship to relocate
an unpermitted building. However, the Planning Commission did not find special circumstances
applicable to the subject property, including size, shape topography, location, or surroundings to
support the variance request and a stated hardship is not a finding that can be taken into
consideration when reviewing a variance.
In addition, it is the property owner’s responsibility to both know where their property lines are and
accurately depict them on site plans presented to the County. The property owner takes responsibility
for the plans as drawn and any corrective actions required of an after-the-fact building permit. The
property owner was notified of the property line discrepancy through a survey provided by the
neighbor to the north dated September 17, 2020. If this project had followed the building permit
process, the property line and setback issue would have been addressed prior to construction and
alternatives could have been presented (i.e. stepped back design retaining wall) and may have
qualified for a variance for the shop due to the topography.
Setbacks are a foundational part of the Placer County Zoning Ordinance in that they provide for light,
air space, circulation, defensible fire space, and overall rural aesthetics of a
neighborhood. Furthermore, findings must be made to determine that approval of the variance does
not adversely affect public health or safety, is not materially detrimental to the public welfare, nor
injurious to nearby property or improvements. The encroachments of a structure into a setback should
only be allowed when the impacts to the neighbor’s parcel are minimal. In this case, the Planning
Commission determined that this variance request is not minimal and could be injurious to the
neighbor at the distance requested.
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4. It is not possible to locate the structure elsewhere on his property as it is limited by the
septic system.
Staff Response
The parcel may qualify for relief due to the topography and septic location which does place limits on
the buildable areas and may also require retaining wall construction for pad grade site development.
However, in its current location the setback of the structure and height of retaining wall requested is
not the minimum departure from the standards. With the updated location of the septic provided by
the applicant, the structure could not move 30-feet to the south and meet the required setback; but it
could move 10-feet and lessen the departure from the standard setback. The topography for the site
is also similar to the properties to the north and south property lines and both would face the same
development restrictions as the appellants property.
5. The neighboring lot to the north is not impacted by the location of his structure as that area
is undeveloped and could not be developed in the future due to a power line located on the
neighboring parcel.
Staff Response
The location of other improvements or easements on a neighboring lot that may limit the area to be
developed for that neighboring lot is not a consideration when granting approval of a variance,
findings must be made that special circumstances are applicable to the subject property, including
size, shape topography, location or surroundings. In accordance with Section 17.60.100(D)(1)(b),
findings must also be made to determine that approval of the variance does not constitute the granting
of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations of other properties in the vicinity and in the same
zoning district.
The Planning Commission considered these issues during their deliberation of this variance request
and determined that granting of this variance could constitute the granting of special privileges and
negatively impact the future development of the adjacent lot. Findings requires that approval or
conditional approval may only be granted when the granting authority first determines that the
variance satisfies the criteria set forth in California Government Code Section 65906, including:
a. There are special circumstances applicable to the property, based on size, shape, topography,
location, or surroundings, and because of such circumstances, the strict application of this chapter
would deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical
zoning classification.
b. The variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district.
c. The variance does not authorize a use that is otherwise not allowed in the zoning district.
d. The granting variance does not authorize a use that is not otherwise allowed in the zoning district.
e. The variance is consistent with the Placer County general plan and any applicable community plan
or specific plan.
f. The variance is the minimum departure from the requirements of this ordinance necessary to grant
relief to the applicant, consistent with subsections a. and b. above.
In rendering its decision, the Planning Commission determined these findings could not be made and
upheld the Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny the Variance request. The Planning Commission
also considered the location of the structure in relation to the property line and determined the
requisite findings for a Variance could not be made. To date, the appellant has not provided
information that supports consideration of the Variance or that would speak to the findings that must
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be made in accordance with Zoning Ordinance Section 17.60.100.
RECOMMENDATION
Based on the analysis above, Staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors uphold the decision
of the Planning Commission and deny the Variance request, as supported by the following findings:
FINDINGS
California Environmental Quality Act
The project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section 15270
of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010(G) of the Placer County
Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
VARIANCE:
1. There are no special circumstances applicable to the existing use of this property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings. The property does have buildable area on-site and the
property owner was not limited on building site locations that meet building setback requirements.
Specifically, the area in front of the retaining wall/shop structure in the center of the parcel is relatively
flat. This area could have been the proposed shop location and met the required setbacks. In addition,
the site design could have created stepped retaining walls and other grading methods to create a
buildable site such that setback standards could have been met.
2. The granting of a variance for the shop located 3.74 feet and a retaining wall 0 feet from a property
line could not be supported and would constitute the granting of a special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. In addition, approval
of the variance could adversely affect safety and be injurious to nearby property or improvements.
The encroachment of the shop located 3.74 feet and a retaining wall 0 feet from a property line are
not minimal and could be injurious to the neighbor at the distance requested. In addition, there are
other locations on site where the structure could be located. The topography for the site is similar to
the properties to the north and south property lines and both would face the same development
restrictions as the appellants property.
3. The granting of this variance would adversely affect public health and safety, and is materially
detrimental to the public welfare, as well as being injurious to nearby property and improvements
because it would hinder the neighbors’ abilities to develop their lot in the future, the retaining wall and
shop were not constructed in accordance with approved permits and may be structurally unsound.
4. The variance is not the minimum departure from the applicable requirements of Section
17.10.010(E) Farm zone, Site Development Standards, and Section 17.52.040(C)1, Building Site,
Combining District Requirements as this building could be located in other areas of the property.
FISCAL IMPACT
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A – Appeal Letter submitted April 20, 2022
Attachment B – January 20, 2022 Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Attachment C – April 14, 2022 Planning Commission Staff Report
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ATTACHMENT A
Adam Anderson
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Sven Sorensen <svensorensen1@gmail.com>
Friday, May 13, 2022 2:39 PM
Adam Anderson
[EXTERNAL] Appeal documentation for PLN21-00460 Variance
CBB17A77-B899-406E-A4B3-9184D268C105.jpeg

APN: 100-030-006-000
Case CE18-0015
Sven & Susan Sorensen
25440 Pineview Drive
Colfax CA 95713
Appeal for variance denial pertaining to garage and retaining
wall:
We are making an appeal to protect our investment. Because of
the changes we have made to our property, by clearing our land
for fire access and the garage in question, California Fire
Department was able to save our home while those on all 4
sides of us were consumed by last summer’s River Fire. A fire
fighter told us that after the triage of homes, in our area, a crew
was sent to our property for the use of defense.
With no intent of malice, but only of improving our property
and clearing it to allow better access for fire prevention, We
began removing combustible vegetation and spreading gravel
for a drive, and garage, which required a retaining wall, as the
property is very steep. Regretfully, we assumed a building
permit for the wall and also an outbuilding structure with no
electricity or plumbing was not needed.
1

19
33

The construction of the retaining wall portion was completed
without permit and with the help of a neighbor from bordering
property, John Mathe, who was hired by our contractor to
operate the tractor. At that time, it was not clear where the
property line was. Mr. Mathe agreed this was not an issue, as we
have been friends for over 30 years, and he has constantly used
our equipment for the excavation of his own land, the adjoining
5.8 acres, which for almost 40 years, he has used for storing
salvaged equipment. Mr Mathe has no residence there.
Mr. Mathe is now contesting the location of the garage, base on
the future possibility that he might want to build close to that
area. However, the presence of PG&E overhead power lines
would not allow for a structure there.
When the construction of the garage had begun, we were
notified by the county of the necessity for a building permit,
which we immediately applied for, after the fact. The county
approved the permit.
We hired an architect to help with proper planning. The
architect led us to believe the construction was far enough from
the property line and was depicted as such on the permit which
the county granted.
Please note that property lines were approximate for all of our
neighbors since the survey stakes have all disappeared into the
forest in the 80 years since plots of land were sold for
2
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development. Neither our place nor none of our neighbors had
fences when we purchased in 1989.
The discovery that four feet of the retaining wall buttress
extends onto Mr. Mathe’s land came after construction. We are
working with an engineer to make sure our structure does not
encroach on adjoining land. Also our garage was discovered to
be three feet from the property line where thirty feet would
have been required.
During our appeal, the county board suggested our garage
might have been erected in another location. We are restricted
by the steepness of our land and the location of our septic tank.
We have updated the Environmental Health site plan to show
the location of the septic tank.
We want to comply with all county requirements, but also do
not want to lose the investment we have put towards improving
our property.
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ATTACHMENT B
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY
PLANNING DIVISION
County of Placer
HEARING DATE: January 20, 2022
TIME: 11:30 AM
TO:

Zoning Administrator

FROM:

Development Review Committee

DATE:

January 7, 2022

SUBJECT:

Sorensen Variance (PLN21-00460)

COMMUNITY PLAN: Colfax Community Plan
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Special Study Corridor
ZONING: F-B-43 PD = 1 (Farm, combining minimum Building Site of 1 acre)
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 100-030-006-000
STAFF PLANNER: Adam Anderson, Assistant Planner
LOCATION: 25440 Pineview Drive, Colfax
APPLICANT: Sven Sorensen, Property Owner
PROPOSAL:
The applicant requests approval of a Variance to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet from the north
property line and a zero-foot setback for a 9 foot retaining wall on the north property line where 30 feet is
normally required.
CEQA COMPLIANCE:
This project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section 15270
of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010(G) of the Placer County
Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
PUBLIC NOTICES AND REFERRAL FOR COMMENTS:
Public notices were mailed to property owners of record within 300 feet of the project site. Other
appropriate public interest groups and citizens were sent copies of the public hearing notice. Community
Development Resource Agency staff, Environmental Health Services, the Placer County Air Pollution
Control District, Placer County Water District, and Placer County Fire District were transmitted copies of
the project plans and application for their review and comment. Comments received from County staff
have been incorporated into this report.
BACKGROUND:
The parcel is located at 25440 Pineview Drive in the unincorporated area of Colfax. The subject parcel
and surrounding parcels are zoned F-B-43 (Farm with a combining minimum building site of 1 acre).
Parcels to the north of the lot are zoned Farm with a combining minimum building site of 100,000
square feet or 2.3 acres (F-B-100). The surrounding parcels range in size from 1 acre to 5 acres with
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the subject parcel being 3.3 acres in size. The surrounding parcels to the south and east were
developed with single family residences but were destroyed in the River Fire. The property to the
north and west are undeveloped.
The 3.3-acre project site is developed with a single-family residence a detached accessory structure
and the existing shop. The parcel contains scattered trees that may or may not survive due to the fire
scar. The site sharply changes in elevation with the mostly level portion of the property developed
with the residence and accessory structures and the rest of the property to the west
sloping significantly towards the Bear River dropping 130 feet in elevation.
The applicant requests approval of a variance in order to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74feet from the north property line and a zero-foot setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north
property line where 30 feet is normally required. The retaining wall had been constructed in 2011
without a permit while the shop was built in 2015 also without a permit and had been in place
until a complaint was received in January of 2018. The property owner applied for and was issued
two after-the-fact permits in April of 2019. Permit number BLD18-04815 was for the structure
and retaining wall and another ESD18-00298 was for the retaining wall specifically. Both permits
failed a setback inspection in March of 2021 and further detail confirming the property line was
requested by the inspector. Attachment B shows the property line according to a survey completed
on the site and provided to Mr. Sorensen by his neighbor to the north. This survey indicates the
shop is 3.74-feet from the property line and that the retaining wall is 4.13-feet onto the neighboring
property whereas the originally approved site plans for the permits had the wall and shop 30-feet
APPLICABLE
SECTIONS
away from the property
line.OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE:
Setbacks Within the Farm Zoning District
The minimum side setback within the combining Building Site 43 zoning district is 30 feet. (Zoning
Ordinance Section 17.52.040).
Findings Necessary for Granting a Variance
The Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission may approve, approve subject to conditions, or
disapprove a Variance. Approval or conditional approval may be granted only when the granting
authority first determines that the Variance satisfies the criteria set forth in California Government
Code Section 65906 by finding that:
a. There are special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings, and because of such circumstances, the strict application of this
chapter would deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under identical zoning classification.
b. The Variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district.
c. The Variance does not authorize a use that is not otherwise allowed in the zoning district.
d. The granting of the Variance does not, under the circumstances and conditions applied in the
particular case, adversely affect public health or safety, is not materially detrimental to the
public welfare, nor injurious to nearby property or improvements.
e. The Variance is consistent with the Placer County General Plan and any applicable
community plan or specific plan.
f. The Variance is the minimum departure from the requirements of this ordinance necessary to
grant relief to the applicant, consistent with subsections a. and b., above.
ANALYSIS:
Staff conducted a field review of the parcel on November 15, 2021. The 3.3-acre site has areas with
steep topography and natural features which would make further development on the parcel difficult,
the placement of the shop was chosen to provide ample parking space and maneuvering space in
front of the shop for the property owners vehicles and equipment. The structure could have been
placed in this area and met the required setbacks prescribed in the zoning ordinance. There are no
physical circumstances on the property that would deprive the owner of the ability to construct a
shop that complies with the required 30-foot side setback. The property owner has stated that while
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building the shop he had believed he was meeting the 30-foot setback. Staff acknowledges that
there would be financial implications with relocating the shop; however, that is not something that is
of consideration when making variance findings.
The Placer County Zoning Ordinance includes a variance provision to provide a means of altering the
requirements in specific instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical zoning designation because of
special features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure
whereby such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts.
A variance must be limited solely to the physical circumstances of the property and is only for use in
unusual, individual circumstances creating an unnecessary hardship for the appellant if the usual
zoning standards were imposed. A variance is granted to bring the disadvantaged property up to the
level of use enjoyed by nearby properties in the same zone. Any variance granted is subject to
conditions that will ensure that the Variance does not constitute a granting of special privilege(s)
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zoning district in which the
property is situated.
The applicant’s justification for the variance states the setback reduction will allow him to retain his
previously built structure at the current location. The property owner will also update the retaining wall
supporting the structure to ensure it is located solely on his property.
The Placer County Zoning Ordinance has specific findings that must be made when granting a
Variance, the criteria is set forth in California Government Code Section 65906 and listed in Section
17.60.100 of the Zoning Ordinance. In order to approve a variance, staff must find that there are
special circumstances applicable to this property related to the size and/or configuration of the
property, which makes strict application of the Zoning Ordinance a deprivation of privileges enjoyed
by other property owners in the same zone. In this case are no special circumstances on the property
that would deprive the owner of the ability to construct a shop that complies with the required 30-foot
side setback.
RECOMMENDATION:
In reviewing the materials presented in the Variance application, and the physical attributes of the
project site, staff has determined that the findings required to grant a variance cannot be made and
staff does not support the requested setback Variance. Staff recommends denial of the request for a
Variance to allow for an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet from the north property line and a zero-foot
setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north property line where 30 feet is normally required.
FINDINGS:
CEQA:
The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section
15270 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010(G) of the Placer
County Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
VARIANCE:
Having considered the staff report, supporting documents, and public testimony, the Zoning
Administrator herby finds that:
1. There are no special circumstances applicable to the existing use of this property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, as the project site contains sharp changes in
elevation and scattered trees which are common features in the unincorporated Colfax area.
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2. The granting of this variance would constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district as there are other
places on the project site where the building could be located.
3. The variance is not the minimum departure from the applicable requirements of Section
17.10.010(E) Farm zone, Site Development Standards, and Section 17.52.040(C)1, Building Site,
Combining District Requirements as this building could be located in other areas of the property.
ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A: - Site Plan and Aerial Image
Attachment B: - Survey of Northern Property Line
Attachment C: - Site Photos
cc:

Eric Griffin – Engineering and Surveying Division
Joey Scarbrough – Environmental Health Services
Dave Bookout – Cal Fire
Mohan Ganapathy – Environmental Health
Sven Sorensen – Applicant
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ATTACHMENT C
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY
PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION
County of Placer
HEARING DATE: April 14, 2022
ITEM NO.: 3
TIME: 10:45 AM
TO:

Placer County Planning Commission

FROM:

Adam Anderson, Assistant Planner

DATE:

April 4, 2022

SUBJECT:

SORENSEN SETBACK VARIANCE
APPEAL OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S DENIAL OF A VARIANCE
(PLN21-00460)
STATUTORY EXEMPTION
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 5 (GUSTAFSON)

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Colfax General Plan
GENERAL / COMMUNITY PLAN DESIGNATION: Rural Estate 1.1 – 4.5 Ac. Min, / Special Study Corridor
ZONING: F-B-43 PD = 1 (Farm, combining minimum Building Site of 1 acre, combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 unit per acre)
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: 100-030-006-000
STAFF PLANNER: Adam Anderson, Assistant Planner
LOCATION: 25440 Pineview Drive in the Colfax area
APPLICANT: Sven Sorensen, Property Owner
APPEAL
The Planning Commission is conducting a public hearing to consider an appeal (Attachment A) filed by
Sven Sorensen (hereinafter appellant) of the Zoning Administrator’s January 20, 2022, denial of a
Variance to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet from the north property line and a zero-foot setback
for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north property line where 30 feet is normally required.
CEQA COMPLIANCE
This project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15270 of the California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010(G) of the Placer County Environmental
Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
PUBLIC NOTICES AND REFERRAL FOR COMMENTS
Public notices were mailed to property owners of record within 300 feet of the project site. Other
appropriate public interest groups and citizens were sent copies of the public hearing notice. Community
Development Resource Agency staff, Environmental Health Services, the Placer County Air Pollution
Control District, Placer County Water District, and Placer County Fire District were transmitted copies of
the project plans and application for their review and comment. Comments received from County staff
have been incorporated into this report.
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BACKGROUND
The project site is located in the Colfax area at 25440 Pineview Drive and comprises 3.3 acres that is
currently developed with a single-family residence and a detached accessory structure (existing shop).
It is zoned F-B-43 (Farm, combining minimum Building Site of 1 acre, combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 unit per acre) and is designated Rural Estate 1.1 – 4.5 acre minimum and Special
Study Corridor in the Colfax General Plan (Figure 1). The property contains scattered trees that are
within the burn scar area of the River Fire (Figure 2). The site changes in elevation with the 16% sloped
portion of the property developed with the residence and accessory structures and the rest of the
property to the west sloping at an increased 22% slope towards the Bear River dropping 140 feet in
elevation (Figure 3). The surrounding parcels to the south and east were developed with single family
residences but were destroyed in the River Fire. The property to the north and west are undeveloped.

Figure 1: Vicinity Map and Adjacent Zoning
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Figure 2: Aerial Image and Fire Scar

Figure 3: Site Plan, Elevations and Slope
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Proposed Setback Variance
The applicant requested approval of a variance in order to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74-feet from
the north property line and a zero-foot setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north property line where
30 feet is normally required. The retaining wall was constructed in 2011 without a grading permit and the
existing 1,200 square foot shop was built in 2015, also without a building permit. In January 2018, the
County received a complaint regarding the construction of a retaining wall, including back fill, without a
permit and related concerns about drainage and potential failure of the retaining wall.
In April 2019, two after-the-fact permits were issued. A building permit (Permit BLD18-04815) for a 1,200
square foot shop structure and a permit for a retaining wall (ESD18-00298), both as-built permits. On July
14, 2020, a second complaint was received calling attention to the structure not meeting the required
setbacks due to the property line being inaccurately depicted. In March 2021, both permits failed a setback
inspection and further detail confirming the property line was requested by the inspector. Figure 4 shows
the property line according to a survey completed on the site and provided to Mr. Sorensen by his neighbor
to the north. This survey indicates the shop is 3.74-feet from the property line and that the retaining wall is
4.13-feet onto the neighboring property whereas the originally approved site plans for Permit BLD18-04815
depicted the retaining wall and shop 30-feet away from the property line.

Figure 4: Neighboring Property Survey of Property Line

Page 4 of 11

36
50

4

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING

Site

F-B-43 PD = 1
(Farm, combining minimum Building Site of
1 acre, combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 unit per acre)

Placer County
General Plan
Rural Estate 1.1
– 4.5 Ac. Min /
Special Study
Corridor

Existing Conditions and
Improvements
Single-Family
Residence &
Residential Accessory
Structures

North

F-B-100 PD = 0.4
(Farm, combining minimum Building Site of
2.3 acres, combining Planned Residential
Development of 0.4 units per acre)

Rural Estate 1.1
– 4.5 Ac. Min /
Special Study
Corridor

Undeveloped

South

F-B-43 PD = 1
(Farm, combining minimum Building Site of
1 acre, combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 unit per acre)

Rural Estate 1.1
– 4.5 Ac. Min /
Special Study
Corridor

East

F-B-43 PD = 1
(Farm, combining minimum Building Site of
1 acre, combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 unit per acre)

Rural Estate 1.1
– 4.5 Ac. Min

West

F-B-43 PD = 1
(Farm, combining minimum Building Site of
1 acre, combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 unit per acre)

Special Study
Corridor

Location

Zoning

Single-Family
Residence &
Residential Accessory
Structures
Fire Demo
Single-Family
Residential and
Residential Accessory
Structures
Single-Family
Residence &
Residential Accessory
Structures
Fire Demo

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
The request for a setback variance was considered by the Zoning Administrator on January 20, 2022.
During the hearing, staff provided a presentation on the variance request to the Zoning Administrator,
including the basis for a recommendation of denial. The appellant stated when the retaining wall and shop
were constructed the appellant thought they were 30 feet from property line, but after the fact the error was
discovered. However, the appellant wanted to keep the structures for their property without losing the
value they have already put into developing their property.
One comment letter was received prior to the hearing, and neighbors provided verbal testimony in
opposition to variance. Concerns raised during public comment were focused on the neighbor’s ability to
develop their lot in the future while expressing concern about the safety of the retaining wall. The neighbor
requested that the shop and retaining wall be removed completely. Also, a second comment from neighbor
to the south was received, however the comment was regarding a separate concern on the southern
property line not related to the variance.
After hearing staff’s presentation, listening to the property owner, and considering public testimony; the
Zoning Administrator took action to deny the applicant’s request for a variance, finding that the property is
uniform in shape and meets the one-acre zoning minimum such that the shop could be located in a manner
that complies with setback requirements without relief from the standard. In addition, a 0 feet setback for
the retaining wall does not meet the minimum departure from the standards requirement for granting a
variance. The Zoning Administrator determined findings for a variance cannot be made as there are other
reasonable and realistic locations on the property where the building could be located. Therefore, the
Zoning Administrator determined that there were not grounds to grant the variance after the fact.
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LETTER OF APPEAL
On January 21, 2022, an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s denial of the Variance was filed by Sven
Sorensen. The letter of appeal and an overview is included in this report as Attachment A. The appellant’s
letter contends three points as follows:
1. The topography of the site limits buildable area and requires a retaining wall be built.
2. The location of the shop was necessary to allow for fire access.
3. The construction of the shop and wall was placed due to a misunderstanding of where the property
line was located.
RESPONSE TO APPEAL
Staff has prepared the following responses to the items identified in the appeal:
1. The topography of the site limits buildable area and requires a retaining wall be built.
Staff Response
The topography of the site is at a 16% slope in the eastern portion where the home and accessory
structures were built with the rest of the property sloping downward towards the west at about a 22%
slope. It is not uncommon on lots with these types of slopes to construct retaining walls to support
an engineered pad grade for site development. Examples of slope are shown in Figure 5. Also, slope
is often a special circumstance that can be used to support a variance request. However, in this case
the zoning administrator determined that the property does have buildable area on-site and that the
property owner was not limited on building site locations that meet building setback requirements.
Specifically, the area in front of the retaining wall/shop structure in the center of the parcel is relatively
flat. This area could have been the proposed shop location and met the required setbacks. Figure
6 shows the buildable area on-site in front of the proposed retaining wall/shop structure for which no
variance is needed.
In addition, Placer County Code section 17.54.030(B)(2) states that a wall or fence along a side or
rear property line are allowed up to 6 feet in height within the required setbacks. However, retaining
walls can be designed such that the walls “step” up from each other at a minimum distance of half
the combined total height. For example, a 9 foot wall within the setback area would need to be
designed to “step up” to limit the heigh of the first wall to 6 feet with an addition 3 feet wall located 4
feet back from the 6 foot wall. This would allow for a retaining wall design where the wall heights
would be measured separately and remain under the 6 foot height limit. Given the available buildable
area on-site the variance for a 9-foot retaining wall is not supported, as a step-up design that meets
the height requirements could be achieved.
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Figure 5: Slope Example

The Zoning Administrator determined that the grounds for granting a variance for the shop/retaining
wall located 3.74 feet from a property line could not be supported and would constitute a grant of
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the
same zone district (See Section 17.60.100(D)(1)(b). Although the parcel may qualify for relief due
to the sloping topography that does place some limits on the buildable areas and may also require
retaining wall construction for pad grade site development, in its current location the setback and
height requested is not the minimum departure from the standards. The topography for the site is
similar to the properties to the north and south property lines and both would face the same
development restrictions as the appellants property.
2. The location of the shop was necessary for fire access.
Staff Response
Fire access to the site was determined to be sufficient per applicable fire standards at the time of
construction of the main home, which included a hammerhead turn around. A hammerhead “T” or
terminus bulb is required when a driveway exceeds 400 feet and the minimums call for a 60 foot
long, 20-foot-wide hammerhead are as shown in Figure 6 & 7. County Fire Planners that reviewed
this project contend that while additional fire safe turnaround space is important and appreciated in
these rural areas, there is not a legal requirement to go beyond the minimum.
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Figure 6: Aerial Driveway Overlay & Buildable Area
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Figure 7: Fire Safe Driveway Standards

3. The construction of the shop and wall was placed due to a misunderstanding of where the
property line was.
Staff Response
The Zoning Administrator did take into consideration the circumstances under which the retaining
wall and shop structures were built, both without the benefit of a county approved grading and
building permit as well as the statement made by the applicant of the finical hardship to relocate an
unpermitted building. However, the Zoning Administrator did not find special circumstances
applicable to the subject property, including size, shape topography, location, or surroundings to
support the variance request and a stated hardship is not a finding that can be taken into
consideration when reviewing a variance.
In addition, it is the property owner’s responsibility to both know where their property lines are and
accurately depict them on site plans presented to the county. The property owner takes
Page 9 of 11
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responsibility for the plans as drawn and any corrective actions required of an after-the-fact building
permit. The property owner was notified of the property line discrepancy through a survey provided
by the neighbor to the north dated September 17, 2020 (Attachment B). If this project had followed
the building permit process, the property line and setback issue would have been addressed prior to
construction and alternatives could have pursued a stepped back design retaining wall and may
have qualified for a variance for the shop due to the topography.
Setbacks are a foundational part of the Placer County Zoning Ordinance in that they provide for light,
air space, circulation, defensible fire space, and overall rural aesthetics of a neighborhood.
Furthermore, findings must be made to determine that approval of the variance does not adversely
affect public health or safety, is not materially detrimental to the public welfare, nor injurious to nearby
property or improvements. The encroachments of a structure into a setback should only be allowed
when the impacts to the neighbor’s parcel are minimal. In this case, the Zoning Administrator
determined that this variance request is not minimal and could be injurious to the neighbor at the
distance requested.
RECOMMENDATION
Based on the analysis above, Staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the decision of the
Zoning Administrator to deny the Variance request, based on the findings set forth below:
FINDINGS
CEQA
The project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section 15270 of the
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010(G) of the Placer County
Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
VARIANCE:
1. There are no special circumstances applicable to the existing use of this property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings. The property does have buildable area on-site and the property
owner was not limited on building site locations that meet building setback requirements. Specifically,
the area in front of the retaining wall/shop structure in the center of the parcel is relatively flat. This area
could have been the proposed shop location and met the required setbacks. In addition, the site design
could have created stepped retaining walls and other grading methods to create a buildable sites such
that setback standards could have been met.
2. The granting of a variance for the shop located 3.74 feet and a retaining wall 0 feet from a property line
could not be supported and would constitute the granting of a special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. In addition, approval of
the variance could adversely affect safety and be injurious to nearby property or improvements. The
encroachment of the shop located 3.74 feet and a retaining wall 0 feet from a property line are not
minimal and could be injurious to the neighbor at the distance requested. In addition, there are other
locations on site where the structure could be located. The topography for the site is similar to the
properties to the north and south property lines and both would face the same development restrictions
as the appellants property.
3. The granting of this variance would adversely affect public health and safety, and is materially
detrimental to the public welfare, as well as being injurious to nearby property and improvements
because it would hinder the neighbors’ abilities to develop their lot in the future, the retaining wall and
shop were not constructed in accordance with approved permits and may be structurally unsound.
4. The variance is not the minimum departure from the applicable requirements of Section 17.10.010(E)
Farm zone, Site Development Standards, and Section 17.52.040(C)1, Building Site, Combining District
Requirements as this building could be located in other areas of the property.
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Respectfully submitted,

____
Adam Anderson
Assistant Planner
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A – Appeal Letter
Attachment B – Property Survey
Attachment C – Site Plan and Elevations
Attachment D – Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Attachment E – Public Comment Received

cc:

Jane Christianson – Interim CDRA Director
EJ Ivaldi – Planning Director
Clayton Cook – County Counsel
Mohan Ganapathy – Environmental Health
Phil Frantz – Engineering and Surveying Division
Eric Griffin – Engineering and Surveying Division
Dave Bookout – Cal Fire
Sven Sorensen - Applicant
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ATTACHMENT D
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY
PLANNING DIVISION
County of Placer

HEARING DATE: January 20, 2022
TIME: 11:30 AM
TO:

Zoning Administrator

FROM:

Development Review Committee

DATE:

January 7, 2022

SUBJECT:

Sorensen Variance (PLN21-00460)

COMMUNITY PLAN: Colfax Community Plan
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Special Study Corridor
ZONING: F-B-43 PD = 1 (Farm, combining minimum Building Site of 1 acre)
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 100-030-006-000
STAFF PLANNER: Adam Anderson, Assistant Planner
LOCATION: 25440 Pineview Drive, Colfax
APPLICANT: Sven Sorensen, Property Owner
PROPOSAL:
The applicant requests approval of a Variance to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet from the north
property line and a zero-foot setback for a 9 foot retaining wall on the north property line where 30 feet is
normally required.
CEQA COMPLIANCE:
This project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section 15270
of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010(G) of the Placer County
Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
PUBLIC NOTICES AND REFERRAL FOR COMMENTS:
Public notices were mailed to property owners of record within 300 feet of the project site. Other
appropriate public interest groups and citizens were sent copies of the public hearing notice. Community
Development Resource Agency staff, Environmental Health Services, the Placer County Air Pollution
Control District, Placer County Water District, and Placer County Fire District were transmitted copies of
the project plans and application for their review and comment. Comments received from County staff
have been incorporated into this report.
BACKGROUND:
The parcel is located at 25440 Pineview Drive in the unincorporated area of Colfax. The subject parcel
and surrounding parcels are zoned F-B-43 (Farm with a combining minimum building site of 1 acre).
Parcels to the north of the lot are zoned Farm with a combining minimum building site of 100,000
square feet or 2.3 acres (F-B-100). The surrounding parcels range in size from 1 acre to 5 acres with
51
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the subject parcel being 3.3 acres in size. The surrounding parcels to the south and east were
developed with single family residences but were destroyed in the River Fire. The property to the
north and west are undeveloped.
The 3.3-acre project site is developed with a single-family residence a detached accessory structure
and the existing shop. The parcel contains scattered trees that may or may not survive due to the fire
scar. The site sharply changes in elevation with the mostly level portion of the property developed
with the residence and accessory structures and the rest of the property to the west
sloping significantly towards the Bear River dropping 130 feet in elevation.
The applicant requests approval of a variance in order to allow an existing shop to be set 3.74feet from the north property line and a zero-foot setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north
property line where 30 feet is normally required. The retaining wall had been constructed in 2011
without a permit while the shop was built in 2015 also without a permit and had been in place
until a complaint was received in January of 2018. The property owner applied for and was issued
two after-the-fact permits in April of 2019. Permit number BLD18-04815 was for the structure
and retaining wall and another ESD18-00298 was for the retaining wall specifically. Both permits
failed a setback inspection in March of 2021 and further detail confirming the property line was
requested by the inspector. Attachment B shows the property line according to a survey completed
on the site and provided to Mr. Sorensen by his neighbor to the north. This survey indicates the
shop is 3.74-feet from the property line and that the retaining wall is 4.13-feet onto the neighboring
property whereas the originally approved site plans for the permits had the wall and shop 30-feet
APPLICABLE
SECTIONS
away from the property
line.OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE:
Setbacks Within the Farm Zoning District
The minimum side setback within the combining Building Site 43 zoning district is 30 feet. (Zoning
Ordinance Section 17.52.040).
Findings Necessary for Granting a Variance
The Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission may approve, approve subject to conditions, or
disapprove a Variance. Approval or conditional approval may be granted only when the granting
authority first determines that the Variance satisfies the criteria set forth in California Government
Code Section 65906 by finding that:
a. There are special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings, and because of such circumstances, the strict application of this
chapter would deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under identical zoning classification.
b. The Variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district.
c. The Variance does not authorize a use that is not otherwise allowed in the zoning district.
d. The granting of the Variance does not, under the circumstances and conditions applied in the
particular case, adversely affect public health or safety, is not materially detrimental to the
public welfare, nor injurious to nearby property or improvements.
e. The Variance is consistent with the Placer County General Plan and any applicable
community plan or specific plan.
f. The Variance is the minimum departure from the requirements of this ordinance necessary to
grant relief to the applicant, consistent with subsections a. and b., above.
ANALYSIS:
Staff conducted a field review of the parcel on November 15, 2021. The 3.3-acre site has areas with
steep topography and natural features which would make further development on the parcel difficult,
the placement of the shop was chosen to provide ample parking space and maneuvering space in
front of the shop for the property owners vehicles and equipment. The structure could have been
placed in this area and met the required setbacks prescribed in the zoning ordinance. There are no
physical circumstances on the property that would deprive the owner of the ability to construct a
shop that complies with the required 30-foot side setback. The property owner has stated that while
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building the shop he had believed he was meeting the 30-foot setback. Staff acknowledges that
there would be financial implications with relocating the shop; however, that is not something that is
of consideration when making variance findings.
The Placer County Zoning Ordinance includes a variance provision to provide a means of altering the
requirements in specific instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical zoning designation because of
special features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure
whereby such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts.
A variance must be limited solely to the physical circumstances of the property and is only for use in
unusual, individual circumstances creating an unnecessary hardship for the appellant if the usual
zoning standards were imposed. A variance is granted to bring the disadvantaged property up to the
level of use enjoyed by nearby properties in the same zone. Any variance granted is subject to
conditions that will ensure that the Variance does not constitute a granting of special privilege(s)
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zoning district in which the
property is situated.
The applicant’s justification for the variance states the setback reduction will allow him to retain his
previously built structure at the current location. The property owner will also update the retaining wall
supporting the structure to ensure it is located solely on his property.
The Placer County Zoning Ordinance has specific findings that must be made when granting a
Variance, the criteria is set forth in California Government Code Section 65906 and listed in Section
17.60.100 of the Zoning Ordinance. In order to approve a variance, staff must find that there are
special circumstances applicable to this property related to the size and/or configuration of the
property, which makes strict application of the Zoning Ordinance a deprivation of privileges enjoyed
by other property owners in the same zone. In this case are no special circumstances on the property
that would deprive the owner of the ability to construct a shop that complies with the required 30-foot
side setback.
RECOMMENDATION:
In reviewing the materials presented in the Variance application, and the physical attributes of the
project site, staff has determined that the findings required to grant a variance cannot be made and
staff does not support the requested setback Variance. Staff recommends denial of the request for a
Variance to allow for an existing shop to be set 3.74 feet from the north property line and a zero-foot
setback for a 9-foot retaining wall on the north property line where 30 feet is normally required.
FINDINGS:
CEQA:
The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section
15270 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010(G) of the Placer
County Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
VARIANCE:
Having considered the staff report, supporting documents, and public testimony, the Zoning
Administrator herby finds that:
1. There are no special circumstances applicable to the existing use of this property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, as the project site contains sharp changes in
elevation and scattered trees which are common features in the unincorporated Colfax area.
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2. The granting of this variance would constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district as there are other
places on the project site where the building could be located.
3. The variance is not the minimum departure from the applicable requirements of Section
17.10.010(E) Farm zone, Site Development Standards, and Section 17.52.040(C)1, Building Site,
Combining District Requirements as this building could be located in other areas of the property.
ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A: - Site Plan and Aerial Image
Attachment B: - Survey of Northern Property Line
Attachment C: - Site Photos
cc:

Eric Griffin – Engineering and Surveying Division
Joey Scarbrough – Environmental Health Services
Dave Bookout – Cal Fire
Mohan Ganapathy – Environmental Health
Sven Sorensen – Applicant
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ATTACHMENT E

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Adam Anderson
Andrea Dashiell
FW: [EXTERNAL] Variance
Wednesday, January 19, 2022 11:09:04 AM

Good Morning Andrea,
I have received this comment from John Mathe regarding the variance (PLN21-00460 Sorensen) being heard at
tomorrow's hearing. Would you please add it to the file?
Thank you,
Adam Anderson
Assistant Planner
Community Development | Resource Agency
3091 County Center Drive, Auburn, CA 95603
(530) 745-3105 - Direct | aanderson@placer.ca.gov

-----Original Message----From: John Mathe <johnedmathe@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 10:31 AM
To: Adam Anderson <AAnderson@placer.ca.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Variance

I , John Mathe, do not approve of this request for a variance regarding the permanent building and retaining wall.
The un-permitted building is roughly 2 feet away from my property line. His retaining wall sits directly on the
property line. I contacted a surveyor and indeed, these are violations of Placer County building code. I also
discussed this with Placer County Code Enforcement, who has actively been involved. I have requested that he
remove both the structure and the wall because not only of the illegal placement, but also because of my building
plans in the future. I plan on building a small modular home on this particular piece because it is the only relatively
flat part of my acreage. His wall also worries me because of it’s unsafe nature. In case of a natural disaster, this wall
would surely rupture. I do not believe that he had this engineered either.
I appreciate the time and ability to express my side.
John Mathe
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